

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BGI658E

Bar fridge - 600mm - 125 litres - with 1 glass door - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 600mm 125 Litres with 1 Glass Door Stainless Steel (BGI658E)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Bar Fridge BGI658E. This appliance is designed for commercial use, ideal for bars, restaurants, and cafes, providing efficient refrigeration for beverages and other perishables. Please read this manual carefully to ensure you operate the fridge safely and effectively.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the fridge is connected to a properly grounded outlet. Do not use an extension cord. If any cords are damaged, contact customer service immediately.
- **Operating Environment:** This fridge is designed for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to moisture and extreme temperatures.
- **Avoid Overloading:** Do not exceed the advertised capacity of the fridge. Ensure proper airflow around the unit.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the appliance out of reach of children. Ensure children understand the hazards associated with electrical appliances.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check the appliance for signs of wear or damage. For repairs, contact qualified personnel to avoid hazards.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** BGI658E
- **Dimensions:** 600mm x 520mm x 850mm
- **Weight:** 50 kg
- **Capacity:** 125 Litres
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 10°C
- **Power Consumption:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Compressor Type:** Static
- **Material:** Stainless Steel and Glass
- **Lighting:** LED Interior Light
- **Shelving:** 3 Adjustable Shelves

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a flat, stable surface that is dry and away from direct sunlight and other heat sources.

2. Installation:

- Unbox the fridge and remove all packaging materials.
- Adjust the feet of the fridge to ensure it is level.
- Leave space around the unit for proper ventilation (at least 10cm on the sides and back).

3. Power Connection:

- Plug the power cord into a grounded outlet.
- Do not use an extension cord. Ensure the power supply matches the specifications listed.

4. Initial Startup:

- Turn on the fridge using the power switch located at the back.
- Allow the fridge to cool for a period of 2-4 hours before placing items inside.

5. Operation

- **Temperature Control:** Adjust the thermostat dial inside the fridge to set your desired temperature.
- **Loading:** Organize items efficiently on shelves, allowing space for air circulation.
- **Door Use:** Keep the door closed as much as possible to maintain optimal temperature.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe the exterior and glass doors with a soft cloth. Use mild detergents for cleaning.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Unplug the fridge before cleaning the interior. Use warm, soapy water for cleaning surfaces. Rinse and dry thoroughly.
- **Defrosting:** Periodically check for frost buildup. If frost exceeds 5mm, defrost the fridge by unplugging it and allowing the ice to melt.
- **Monthly Maintenance:** Clean the condenser coils and ensure the drainage hole is unobstructed.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Fridge Not Cooling:** Check if the thermostat is set correctly. Ensure the fridge is plugged in and power is on. Check for obstructions in airflow.
- **Frost Build-Up:** Ensure the door seals are functioning properly and that the door closes tightly.
- **Unusual Noises:** If the unit is making unusual noises, verify that it is level and not touching any adjacent surfaces.

8. Disposal

- **End of Life:** Dispose of the appliance according to local regulations. Ensure the appliance is defunct before disposal.
- **Recycling:** Components such as metals and plastics should be recycled where possible to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com

- Phone: 0800 7000 220

- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Bar Fridge BGI658E. We hope it serves you well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Getränkekühlschrank BGI658E

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb Ihres neuen Getränkekühlschranks BGI658E. Dieses hochwertige Gerät wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Getränke effizient zu kühlen und gleichzeitig ein ansprechendes Design zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um das Beste aus Ihrem Produkt herauszuholen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Das Gerät darf nur an eine ausgelegte Steckdose angeschlossen werden. Der Anschluss muss den nationalen Vorschriften entsprechen.
- Vermeidung von Überlastung: Schließen Sie nicht mehrere Geräte an eine Steckdose an, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden.
- Schutz vor Wasser: Platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder in der Nähe von Wasserquellen.
- Sicherheitsabstand: Halten Sie mindestens 10 cm Abstand zu Wänden oder anderen Geräten, um eine ausreichende Belüftung zu gewährleisten.
- Kinder- und Haustierschutz: Lassen Sie Kinder und Haustiere nicht unaufmerksam in die Nähe des Gerätes spielen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Netzstecker: Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker bei Wartungsarbeiten oder längerer Nichtbenutzung immer ab.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Der Getränkekühlschrank BGI658E ist mit einer Fülle nützlicher Funktionen ausgestattet.

- Technische Daten:
 - Abmessungen: 600mm B x 1140mm H x 520mm T
 - Volumen: 125 Liter
 - Tür: 1 Glastür
 - Energieeffizienzklasse: C
 - Temperaturbereich: 2-10 °C
 - Material: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Aufstellort wählen: Suchen Sie einen stabilen und flachen Untergrund für den Kühlschrank.
- Platzierung des Geräts: Stellen Sie sicher, dass genug Platz für Belüftung vorhanden ist (mindestens 10 cm von Wänden entfernt).
- Stecker anschließen: Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer geeigneten Steckdose.
- Vorbereitung: Lassen Sie das Gerät vor Inbetriebnahme mindestens 4 Stunden stehen, damit sich das Kühlmittel setzen kann.

5. Bedienung

- Temperatureinstellung: Drehen Sie den Thermostat im Inneren des Kühlschranks, um die gewünschte Temperatur einzustellen.
- Licht: Öffnen Sie die Tür, um das Innenlicht zu aktivieren, und es schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn die Tür geschlossen wird.
- Beladung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftzirkulation im Inneren nicht blockiert wird.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Wischen Sie die Innenflächen des Kühlschranks mindestens einmal im Monat mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel ab.
- Außenreinigung: Reinigen Sie die Edelstahloberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem geeigneten Reinigungsmittel für Edelstahl.
- Entfrostung: Frostbildung im Kühlschrank sollte bei Bedarf abgeschabt werden, um die Effizienz zu verbessern.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät angeschlossen ist und der Thermostat richtig eingestellt ist.
- Unangenehme Gerüche: Reinigen Sie das Innere gründlich und überprüfen Sie, ob Lebensmittel abgelaufen sind.
- Geräusche: Leichte Geräusche sind normal. Wenn das Geräusch jedoch intensiver wird, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für elektrische Geräte. Entfernen Sie Türen und Regale, um das Risiko von Verletzungen zu reduzieren, und bringen Sie das Gerät zu einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 600mm 125 Litres with 1 Glass Door Stainless Steel (BGI658E)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van de Bar Fridge BGI658E. Dit product is ontworpen om uw dranken effectief te koelen en te presenteren met een stijlvolle glazen deur en een moderne roestvrijstalen afwerking. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding zorgvuldig doorleest voor een veilige en effectieve werking.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Gebruik het apparaat volgens de aanwijzingen in deze manual.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Voordat u het apparaat aansluit, controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met het gespecificeerde voltage op het apparaat. Gebruik altijd een gearde stekker.
- Voorkom water: Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van waterbronnen of in vochtige omstandigheden.
- Overbelasting: Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op het apparaat en overlaad de planken niet.
- Bediening door kinderen: Laat kinderen het apparaat niet zonder toezicht bedienen.
- Beschadigingen: Controleer het apparaat regelmatig op beschadigingen. Gebruik het niet als het beschadigd is.
- Ventilatie: Zorg voor een goede ventilatie rondom het apparaat.
- Onderhoud: Volg de onderhoudsinstructies om veilig gebruik te garanderen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: BGI658E
- Afmetingen: 600mm (B) x 510mm (D) x 840mm (H)
- Inhoud: 125 Liters
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energiekosten: Ongeveer 0,59 EUR per kWh
- Kleur: RVS met glazen deur
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Energieklasse: A+
- Koelsysteem: Dynamische koeling

4. Installatie en installatie

- Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg voor minimaal 5 cm vrije ruimte aan de achterkant en zijkanten voor ventilatie.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact met de juiste spanning.
- Controleer of de deur goed sluit en er geen kieren zijn.
- Laat de koelkast 1-2 uur staan voordat u deze inschakelt, zodat de koelvloeistof zich kan stabiliseren.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Zet de koelkast aan met de schakelaar aan de achterkant.
- Stel de temperatuur in op de gewenste stand met de digitale thermostaat.
- Houd de deur zo kort mogelijk open om temperatuurverlies te minimaliseren.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Koppel de koelkast af voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel om de interne en externe oppervlakken te reinigen.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën of schurende materialen.
- Controleer regelmatig de condensafvoer en maak deze indien nodig schoon.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast koelt niet: Controleer of de voeding correct is aangesloten en de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Te veel geluid: Controleer of het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond staat en niet tegen andere voorwerpen aanstoot.
- Deur sluit niet goed: Controleer op obstructies of vervorming van de deur of scharnieren.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van het apparaat, volg de lokale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat leeg is en de elektriciteit is afgevoerd. Breng het apparaat naar een daarvoor bestemde recyclinglocatie.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met onze klantenservice:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en veel gebruiksgemak met uw Bar Fridge BGI658E.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Barra de 600 mm, 125 Litros con 1 Puerta de Cristal Acero Inoxidable BGI658E

1. Información General

El Refrigerador de Barra BGI658E es un electrodoméstico diseñado para la exhibición y conservación de bebidas y alimentos en bares, cafeterías y restaurantes. Con un diseño moderno y funcional, este refrigerador es perfecto para mantener los productos a la temperatura adecuada, asegurando su frescura y calidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Precauciones Generales:
 - Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para el propósito previsto.
 - Evite el contacto con el agua y otros líquidos.
 - No toque el enchufe o el dispositivo con las manos mojadas.
- Instalación:
 - Coloque el refrigerador en un área bien ventilada y lejos de fuentes de calor.
 - Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se coloca el refrigerador sea nivelada.
- Uso del Producto:
 - No sobrecargue el refrigerador con productos más de lo recomendado.
 - Mantenga la puerta cerrada para asegurar la eficiencia del sistema de refrigeración.
- Mantenimiento:
 - Desenchufe el refrigerador antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento.
 - Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Emergencias:
 - Si detecta ruidos extraños, humo o olor inusual, desconecte el aparato inmediatamente y contacte al servicio técnico.

3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BGI658E
- Tipos de productos: Refrigerador de barra
- Capacidad: 125 litros
- Dimensiones: 600 mm (ancho) x 520 mm (fondo) x 860 mm (altura)
- Peso: 55 kg
- Consumo energético: 0.3 kWh/día
- Rango de temperatura: 0°C a 10°C
- Puertas: 1 puerta de cristal
- Material: Acero inoxidable

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el refrigerador de la caja y todas las envolturas protectoras.
- Coloque el refrigerador en un área nivelada y bien ventilada.
- Asegúrese de dejar al menos 10 cm de espacio alrededor del refrigerador para una ventilación adecuada.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que tenga la capacidad necesaria para soportar el consumo energético del dispositivo.
- Encienda el refrigerador y ajuste la temperatura deseada. Espere algunas horas para que alcance la temperatura óptima.

5. Operación

- Una vez encendido, el panel de control permitirá ajustar la temperatura.
- Introduzca los productos deseados y asegúrese de no bloquear las salidas de aire.
- Revise la temperatura regularmente para garantizar que esté dentro del rango recomendado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el refrigerador antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie el exterior con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- Limpie el interior con una solución de agua y vinagre.
- Revise y limpie periódicamente los filtros y evaporadores para asegurar un buen funcionamiento.
- Evite que la suciedad y los residuos se acumulen para prolongar la vida útil del refrigerador.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El refrigerador no enfría: Asegúrese de que esté correctamente conectado y que el termostato esté ajustado a la temperatura correcta.
- Ruidos extraños: Revise si hay objetos obstruyendo el ventilador o si el refrigerador está en una superficie inestable.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y no haya productos que bloqueen el cierre.

8. Desecho

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, no lo deseche junto con los residuos domésticos. Llévelo a un centro de reciclaje local o a un punto de recogida autorizado para asegurar que los componentes sean reciclados de manera adecuada.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Número de teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL DU PRODUIT

Réfrigérateur de Bar 600mm 125 Litres avec 1 Porte en Verre - GGI658E

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le réfrigérateur de bar GGI658E. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir des performances de refroidissement optimales, permettant de conserver vos boissons et aliments à la température idéale.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Respectez toujours les consignes de sécurité lors de l'utilisation de ce réfrigérateur.
- Ne jamais immerger le produit dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
- Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur est placé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Évitez de bloquer les ouvertures d'aération.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds ou instables sur le réfrigérateur.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le cordon d'alimentation pour détecter tout dommage.
- Ne tentez pas de réparer vous-même le réfrigérateur; contactez un professionnel en cas de problème.
- Maintenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : GGI658E
- Dimensions : 600mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 835mm (H)
- Volume : 125 litres
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Couleur : Noir avec porte en verre
- Température : 0°C à 10°C
- Éclairage : LED à l'intérieur
- Capacité : Environ 50 bouteilles
- Système de refroidissement : Ventilé

4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez soigneusement le réfrigérateur de l'emballage.
- Placez le réfrigérateur dans un emplacement bien aéré et plat.
- Vérifiez que le réfrigérateur est à niveau; ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
- Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise électrique appropriée.
- Laissez le réfrigérateur fonctionner pendant au moins 4 heures avant d'y placer des aliments ou boissons pour refroidir.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez le réfrigérateur en utilisant le bouton sur le panneau de contrôle.
- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal, ne surchargez pas le réfrigérateur et laissez de l'espace pour la circulation de l'air.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour essuyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur du réfrigérateur.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Nettoyez le bac de collecte d'eau et vérifiez l'accumulation de glace, dégivrez si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Si le réfrigérateur ne démarre pas, vérifiez la connexion au courant.
- Si la température ne baisse pas, assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée et que l'appareil n'est pas trop chargé.
- Si un bruit étrange est entendu, vérifiez si le réfrigérateur est bien de niveau et s'il n'y a pas d'objets en contact avec le compresseur.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le réfrigérateur dans les ordures domestiques. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroménagers.
- Contactez le service local de gestion des déchets pour des instructions sur la manière de vous débarrasser de l'appareil de manière écologique.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@ggmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à toutes vos attentes.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per il Frigorifero da Bar 600mm 125 Litri con 1 Porta in Vetro Acciaio Inossidabile BGI658E

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo frigorifero da bar progettato per uso commerciale è ideale per la conservazione e la visualizzazione di bevande e alimenti refrigerati. Con una capacità di 125 litri e una porta in vetro per una facile visibilità, combina funzionalità ed estetica per ambienti di ristorazione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente per la conservazione di bevande e alimenti per uso commerciale.
- Elettricità: Assicurati che il frigorifero sia collegato a una presa di corrente conforme alle norme di sicurezza vigenti. Verifica che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato.
- Ventilazione: Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione. Mantieni uno spazio sufficiente attorno all'unità per garantire un adeguato flusso d'aria.
- Temperatura: Non esporre il frigorifero a temperature estreme come calore diretto o freddo eccessivo.
- Manutenzione: Seguire le istruzioni per la pulizia e la manutenzione per evitare guasti.
- Infanzia: Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini senza supervisione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BGI658E
- Dimensioni: 600 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 850 mm (H)
- Capacità: 125 Litri
- Tipo di porta: Vetro temperato
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Sistema di refrigerazione: Ventilato
- Temperatura: +1°C a +10°C
- Consumo energetico: 0.25 kWh/24h
- Peso: 60 kg
- Classe energetica: Classe B

4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionare il frigorifero in un'area ben ventilata, lontano da sorgenti di calore.
- Livellare il frigorifero regolando i piedini di supporto in base alla superficie.
- Collegare l'unità a una presa a muro con una messa a terra appropriata.
- Attendere 24 ore prima di caricare il frigorifero con bevande per permettere al sistema di refrigerazione di stabilizzarsi.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.
- Regolare il termostato per ottenere la temperatura desiderata.
- Organizzare le bevande sugli scaffali, assicurandosi che l'aria possa circolare liberamente all'interno dell'unità.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'unità e scollegarla prima di effettuare la pulizia.
- Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido e un detergente delicato. Non usare prodotti abrasivi.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e lavarli con acqua saponata.
- Controllare regolarmente il condensatore e pulirlo per garantire il miglior funzionamento.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il frigorifero non si accende: Verificare il collegamento elettrico e la presa.
- Mantenimento della temperatura: Assicurarsi che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite.
- Rumori eccessivi: Controllare che il frigorifero sia livellato e che non tocchi altre superfici.

8. Smaltimento

In caso di smaltimento del frigorifero, seguire le normative locali per il riciclo di elettrodomestici. Non gettare presidi refrigeranti nell'ambiente.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania